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General description
1	 Light exit window with integrated UV filter
2	 Attachments
	 2A - �Facial attachment: with additional light filter, for use 

on face below the cheek bone and on other sensitive 
areas

	 2B - �Body attachment: suitable for all body areas below  
the neck

	 2C - �Bikini area attachment:  with special filter for treating 
the bikini area (SC2008 only) 

3	 Metallic frame inside the attachment
4	 Safety system (safety ring with contact switches)
5	 Flash button
6	 Intensity lights (1- 5)
7	 ▲ Intensity increase button 
8	 ▼ Intensity decrease button 
9	 Charging light and battery  
	 low indication
10	 On/off button
11	 ’Ready to flash’ light
12	 Appliance socket
13	 Air vents
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Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!
	 -	 �Light-based hair removal is one of the most effective 

methods to treat unwanted body hair with longer-lasting 
results. You can now use this innovative light-based hair 
regrowth prevention technology comfortably in the privacy 
of your own home, whenever and wherever you want.

Philips Lumea Precision Plus enables treatment of unwanted 
hair on the whole body, including the face (upper lip, chin 
and sideburns), using two tailored attachments: the precision 
attachment and the body attachment.

	 -	 �Philips Lumea Precision Plus hair removal system applies 
gentle pulses of light to the hair and hair root beneath the 
skin. As a consequence, the hair sheds naturally and hair 
regrowth is inhibited.

For more information about Philips Lumea Precision Plus 
IPL hair removal system and movies how to use Lumea, see  
www.philips.com/Lumea. You can also register your product on 
www.philips.com/welcome.

Before using
1	� Be aware!
This appliance is not suitable for everyone. This Quick Start 
Guide does not substitute the user manual. To ensure that Philips 
Lumea Precision Plus hair removal system is suitable for you and 
safe for you to use, read the user manual carefully before first use.
Before you use Philips Lumea Precision Plus, perform a skin 
test: Choose a hair-free area close to the area to be treated. 
Apply one flash (see steps 3-7 in chapter ‘Using’) at the lowest 
recommended intensity for your skin colour. Increase the setting 
by one level within the recommended range of settings. After the 
skin test, wait for 24 hours and check your skin for any reactions. 
If you notice any skin reactions, choose the highest setting that 
did not result in any skin reactions for subsequent use.
2	 Recommended light intensities table
Consult the table on the following page to determine which light 
intensities are most suitable for your skin and body hair colour 
and check if this method is suitable for you.

Note: All types of tanning may 

influence the safety of the 

treatment. Wait at least 48 hours 

after sunbathing before you 

use the appliance. Do not use 

Philips Lumea Precision Plus on 

sunburnt body areas. See section 

“Tanning advice” in the user 

manual for more information.

48hr.
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Recommended light intensity table

The method is more effective at higher intensities; however, you 
should reduce the light intensity if you experience any pain or 
discomfort. The light pulse can feel warm or hot on the skin but 
should never be painful.
3	� Check “contraindications” in the user manual; some 

medications and health conditions might cause adverse 
reactions when you use the appliance.

In the table above, ‘x’ means that the appliance is not suitable for you.
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Preparing for use

1	 Charge the appliance.

2	 Shave the areas you intend to treat.

Using
1	 �Check the attachments and light exit window for any dirt, 

hair or fibres. If there is any contamination, clean it with the 
cloth supplied.

2	� Choose the right attachment
	 -	� Body attachment
	 �The body attachment can be used to treat unwanted 

body hair on all body areas below the neck, especially on 
the legs (for exceptions, see chapter ‘Important’, section 
‘Contraindications’ in the user manual). The body attachment 
enables fast treatment. Do not use it on the face. 

	

	 -	 Facial attachment
	 �The facial attachment includes an extra integrated light filter 

and can be used to treat unwanted facial hair on the upper 
lip, chin and sideburns. It may also be used on other sensitive 
areas on the body, such as underarms and hard-to-reach 
areas.
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	 -	 Bikini area attachment (SC2008 only)
	 �The bikini area attachment has a special filter for treating 

the bikini area. The attachment is optimised for effective hair 
reduction in the bikini area. It has been specifically designed 
to remove the coarser hairs in this area. You can also use the 
bikini area attachment on the underarms. 

	 Do not use the bikini area attachment on the face.

3	 Press the on/off button to switch  on the appliance.

4	 �Press the intensity increase/decrease button up or down to 
change the intensity (from 1 to 5).

5	 �Place the appliance in a 90° angle on the skin so that the 
attachment and the safety ring are in contact with the skin.

 
6	 �Press the safety ring fully onto the skin with slight pressure. 

When all contact switches of the appliance are in contact 
with the skin, the “ready to flash” light on the back of the 
appliance lights up green.  

10



7	� Press the flash button to release a flash. Now you have  
2 options to release the next flash:

A	 �Keep the flash button pressed. The appliance releases one 
flash after another as long as the safety ring is in full contact 
with the skin. Immediately after the appliance has flashed, 
slide the appliance to the next area. Make sure the safety ring 
is fully pressed onto the skin.

This ‘Slide & Flash mode’ is especially convenient for treatment of 
larger areas like the legs.
B	 �Let go of the flash button after each flash. For the next flash, 

place the appliance on the area right next to the previously 
flashed area. Make sure the safety ring is fully pressed onto 
the skin.

This ‘Step & Flash mode’ guarantees a precise treatment of e.g. 
the upper lip, knees or ankles.

Note: After a few seconds, the appliance is ready to flash again, so 
make sure that you move it to the next area immediately after it 
has flashed.

Do not treat exactly the same area multiple times during 
one session. This does not improve the effectiveness of the 
treatment, but increases the risk of skin reactions.

8	 �To avoid untreated areas, always make sure there is some 
overlap with the previously treated area when you place 
the appliance on the skin.

9	� Switch off the appliance after you have finished the 
treatment.

10	 �If there is any dirt on the attachment and/or the light exit 
window, clean it before you store the appliance in the case. 
If necessary, moisten the supplied cloth with water or high 
percentage alcohol for cleaning.See chapter ‘Cleaning and 
maintenance’ in the user manual for more information.

Tip:  White eye pencil
To help you remember what part of your skin you have already 
treated, you can mark sections on your leg with a white eye 
pencil. 

1	 �Take a white eye pencil and draw a line on your leg. Start at 
any point of your leg and draw a straight line.

3 cm
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2	� Draw additional lines at a distance of 3cm from the first 
line if you use the appliance horizontally or at a distance of 
1cm if you use the appliance vertically.

Perform the treatment section by section. If you need to take a 
break during a session, just mark the last treated area with the 
same eye pencil and resume the treatment later.

Note: Only use a white eye pencil. Any other colour absorbs  
the light and may cause skin irritation.

After treatment
Wait at least 24 hours or until all redness has disappeared before 
you expose treated areas to the sun. Cover treated areas when 
you go out into the sun or use a sunblock (SPF 30+) in the two 
weeks after treatment.

How to achieve optimal results
-	 �To remove all hairs successfully and prevent the hair follicle 

from becoming active again, use Lumea Precision Plus every 
two weeks for the first 4 to 5 treatments (more frequent 
treatments do not lead to faster or better results).

-	 �In between treatments, the hair sheds naturally and hair 
regrowth is inhibited. Your skin should be smooth by then To 
ensure that your skin stays smooth, simply repeat treatment 
when needed. The time between treatments may vary based 
on your individual hair regrowth and also may vary from 
body area to body area. To maintain the best results, we 
recommend repeating the treatment every 4 to 8 weeks.

-	 �For an effective treatment, shave the area to be treated 
before you use the appliance as long as you still experience 
regrowth, which is usually the case for the first few treatments.

24hr.
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Average treatment time and recommended 
attachment per body area

Area Approx. treatment time Recommended attachment 
SC2006

Upper lip/chin/sideburns 1 minute Facial attachment

Underarms 1 minute per underarm Body attachment/facial attachment

Bikini line 1 minute per Body attachment/facial attachment

Entire bikini area 4 minutes Body attachment/facial attachment

One lower leg 8 minutes Body attachment

One full leg 14 minutes Body attachment

Area Approx. treatment time Recommended attachment 
SC2008

Upper lip/chin/sideburns 1 minute Facial attachment

Underarms 1 minute per underarm Body attachment/ 

bikini area attachment

Bikini line 1 minute per Bikini area attachment

Entire bikini area 4 minutes Bikini area attachment

One lower leg 8 minutes Body attachment

One full leg 14 minutes Body attachment

Treatment no. Date Treated body area Next treatment date Used setting Note

Monitor your steps to smoothness everyday !
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Treatment no. Date Treated body area Next treatment date Used setting Note
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Treatment no. Date Treated body area Next treatment date Used setting Note
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Description générale
1	 Verre filtrant avec filtre UV intégré
2	 Accessoires
	 2A - �Accessoire visage : avec filtre lumière supplémentaire 

pour une utilisation sur le visage (sous les pommettes) 
et sur les autres zones sensibles

	 2B - �Accessoire corps : pour toutes les parties du corps en 
dessous du cou

	 2C - �Accessoire maillot : avec filtre spécial pour épiler le 
maillot (SC2008 uniquement)

3	 Cadre métallique intégré à l’accessoire
4	 �Système de sécurité (anneau de sécurité avec interrupteurs 

de contact)
5	 Bouton Flash
6	 Voyants d’intensité (1- 5)
7	 ▲ Bouton d’augmentation de l’intensité 
8	 ▼ Bouton de diminution de l’intensité 
9	 Voyant de charge et indication de batterie faible
10	 Bouton marche/arrêt
11	 Voyant « prêt-à-flasher »
12	 Prise de l’appareil
13	 Fentes de ventilation
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Introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l’univers 
Philips !
	 -	 �L’épilation à lumière pulsée est l’une des méthodes les plus 

efficaces pour épiler durablement les poils indésirables. 
Désormais, vous pouvez bénéficier, à domicile, de la 
technologie innovante de prévention de la repousse des 
poils, dès que vous le souhaitez.

Grâce aux accessoires adaptés, Philips Lumea Precision Plus 
permet d’épiler les poils indésirables sur l’ensemble du corps, y 
compris le visage (la lèvre supérieure, le menton et les pattes).

	 -	 �L’épilateur Philips Lumea Precision Plus envoie de légères 
impulsions lumineuses au niveau de la racine des poils, 
directement sous la peau. Ces impulsions provoquent la 
chute des poils et préviennent la repousse.

Pour en savoir plus sur l’épilateur à lumière pulsée Philips Lumea 
Precision Plus et pour visionner des films sur comment utiliser 
Lumea, rendez-vous sur www.philips.com/Lumea. Vous pouvez 
également enregistrer votre produit sur www.philips.com/
welcome.

Avant l’utilisation
1	� À savoir !
Cet appareil ne convient pas à tous. Ce guide de mise en route 
ne remplace en aucun cas le manuel d’utilisation de l’appareil. 
Afin de déterminer si vous pouvez utiliser l’épilateur Philips 
Lumea Precision Plus en toute sécurité, lisez attentivement le 
manuel d’utilisation avant la première utilisation.
Avant d’utiliser Philips Lumea Precision Plus, effectuez un 
test cutané : choisissez une zone sans poils proche de la zone 
à traiter. Appliquez un flash (voir les étapes 3 à 7 du chapitre  
« Utilisation ») à l’intensité la plus faible recommandée pour 
votre couleur de peau. Augmentez l’intensité d’un niveau dans 
la plage recommandée pour votre type de peau. Après le test 
cutané, attendez 24 heures et vérifiez si votre peau a réagi. Si 
votre peau présente des réactions, lors des utilisations ultérieures, 
choisissez l’intensité la plus élevée n’ayant pas provoqué de 
réaction cutanée.
2	� Tableau récapitulatif des intensités lumineuses 

recommandées
Consultez le tableau de la page suivante pour tout d’abord vérifier 
que cette méthode d’épilation vous convient. Puis déterminez les 
intensités lumineuses les plus adaptées à la couleur de votre peau 

Remarque : Tous les types de 

bronzage peuvent influer sur 

la sécurité de la séance. Après 

un bain de soleil, attendez au 

moins 48 heures avant d’utiliser 

l’appareil. N’utilisez pas Philips 

Lumea Precision Plus sur des 

coups de soleil. Pour plus 

d’informations, reportez-vous à la 

section « Conseils de bronzage » 

du manuel d’utilisation.

48hr.
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Intensités lumineuses recommandées

et de vos poils. La méthode est plus efficace à intensité élevée, 
mais nous vous invitons à réduire l’intensité lumineuse en cas 
de douleur ou d’inconfort. L’impulsion lumineuse peut produire 
dessensations de chaleur plus ou moins importantes sur la peau, 
mais ne doit jamais être inconfortable.

3	� Reportez-vous à la section « Contre-indications » du 
manuel d’utilisation. Certains médicaments ou problèmes 
de santé peuvent entraîner des réactions indésirables lors 
de l’utilisation de l’appareil.

Dans le tableau ci-dessus, la croix signifie qu’il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser l’appareil.

18



Avant utilisation
1	 Chargez l’appareil.

2	 Rasez les zones que vous souhaitez épiler.

Utilisation
1	 �Vérifiez si de la poussière, des poils ou des fibres ne sont pas 

présents sur les accessoires et le verre filtrant. Si c’est le cas, 
nettoyez l’élément à l’aide du tissu de nettoyage fourni. 

2	 �Choix du bon accessoire
	 -	� Accessoire corps
	 �L’accessoire corps peut être utilisé pour épiler les poils 

indésirables sur toutes les parties du corps situées en dessous 
du cou, en particulier sur les jambes (pour connaître les 
exceptions, reportez-vous au chapitre « Important », section 
« Contre-indications » du mode d’emploi). L’accessoire corps 
permet une épilation rapide. Ne l’utilisez pas sur le visage.

	 -	 Accessoire visage
	 �L’accessoire visage est pourvu d’un filtre lumière intégré 

supplémentaire et peut être utilisé pour épiler les poils du 
visage (sur la lèvre supérieure, le menton et les pattes). Vous 
pouvez également l’utiliser sur d’autres zones sensibles du 
corps, comme les aisselles ou les zones difficiles à atteindre.

19



FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

90°

5

3

4

2

1

	 -	 Accessoire bikini (SC2008 uniquement)
	 �L’accessoire bikini est pourvu d’un filtre spécial pour épiler 

le maillot. Cet accessoire contribue à éliminer de manière 
efficace les poils du maillot. Il a été spécialement conçu pour 
épiler les poils plus épais de cette zone. Vous pouvez aussi 
utiliser l’accessoire bikini pour les aisselles.

	 N’utilisez pas l’accessoire bikini sur le visage.

3	 �Mettez l’appareil en marche en appuyant sur le bouton 
marche/arrêt.

4	 �Pour modifier l’intensité (de 1 à 5), appuyez sur les boutons 
d’augmentation/de diminution de l’intensité.

5	 �Placez l’appareil perpendiculairement à la peau de sorte que 
l’accessoire et l’anneau de sécurité soient en contact avec la 
peau.

 
6	 �L’anneau de sécurité doit exercer une légère pression sur la 

peau. Lorsque tous les interrupteurs de contact de l’appareil 
sont en contact avec la peau, le voyant « Prêt-à-flasher » situé 
au dos de l’appareil s’allume en vert.
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7	� Appuyez sur le bouton du flash pour émettre un flash. Vous 
avez à présent deux possibilités pour émettre un autre flash :

A	 �Maintenez le bouton du flash enfoncé. L’appareil émet un flash 
après l’autre tant que l’anneau de sécurité est entièrement en 
contact avec la peau. Immédiatement après que l’appareil a 
émis un flash, faites glisser l’appareil jusqu’à la zone suivante. 
Veillez à presser toute la surface de l’anneau de sécurité sur 
la peau.

Ce mode « glisser-flasher » est particulièrement adapté au 
flashage de zones plus grandes comme les jambes.
B	 �Relâchez le bouton du flash après chaque flash. Pour le flash 

suivant, placez l’appareil sur la zone immédiatement contiguë 
à la dernière zone flashée. Veillez à presser toute la surface de 
l’anneau de sécurité sur la peau.

Ce mode « déplacer-flasher » garantit un flashage précis de la 
lèvre supérieure, des genoux ou des chevilles par exemple.

Remarque : Après quelques secondes, l’appareil est prêt à émettre 
un nouveau flash. Veillez donc à le déplacer immédiatement après 
le dernier flash.

Ne flashez pas plusieurs fois la même zone au cours d’une 
même séance. Cela n’améliore pas l’efficacité de l’épilation, 
mais augmente le risque de réactions cutanées.

8	 �Pour ne pas oublier des zones à flasher, veillez à toujours 
chevaucher la zone déjà flashée lorsque vous placez 
l’appareil sur la peau.

9	� À la fin de la séance, mettez l’appareil hors tension.
10	 �Si de la poussière s’est déposée sur l’accessoire et/ou le 

verre filtrant, nettoyez-le avant de ranger l’appareil dans le 
coffret. Si nécessaire, humidifiez le tissu de nettoyage fourni 
avec de l’eau ou de l’alcool fort. Pour plus d’informations, 
reportez-vous au chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien » du 
manuel d’utilisation.

Conseil : crayon blanc pour les yeux
Pour vous rappeler des zones déjà traitées, vous pouvez dessiner 
des sections sur votre jambe à l’aide d’un crayon blanc pour les 
yeux.

1	 �Prenez un crayon blanc pour les yeux et dessinez une ligne 
sur votre jambe. Commencez à n’importe quel point sur 
votre jambe et dessinez une ligne droite.

3 cm
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2	� Dessinez des lignes supplémentaires à une distance 
de 3 cm de la première ligne si vous utilisez l’appareil 
horizontalement ou à une distance de 1 cm si vous utilisez 
l’appareil verticalement.

Procédez au flashage section par section. Si vous souhaitez faire 
une pause durant une séance, il vous suffit de marquer la dernière 
zone flashée avec le crayon blanc pour les yeux et de reprendre 
le flashage plus tard.

Remarque : Utilisez uniquement un crayon blanc pour les yeux. Toute 
autre couleur absorbe la lumière et peut entraîner des irritations de 
la peau.

Après la séance
Attendez au moins 24 heures ou patientez que la peau ne 
présente plus de rougeurs avant d’exposer les zones flashées au 
soleil. Pendant les deux semaines qui suivent la séance, couvrez 
les zones flashées quand vous vous exposez au soleil ou utilisez 
un écran total d’indice SPF 30+.

Pour des résultats optimaux
-	 �Pour épiler efficacement tous les poils et prévenir la 

réactivation des follicules pileux, utilisez Lumea Precision 
Plus toutes les deux semaines pendant les 4 à 5 premières 
séances (des séances plus fréquentes n’entraînent pas de 
résultats plus visibles ou plus rapides).

-	 �Entre les séances, les poils tombent naturellement et la 
repousse est inhibée. Vous aurez alors une peau douce. Pour 
une peau durablement douce, nous vous recommandons de 
répéter la séance lorsque nécessaire. L’intervalle entre les 
séances peut varier en fonction de la repousse des poils et 
également en fonction des zones du corps. Pour obtenir les 
meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé de répéter le flashage 
toutes les 4 à 8 semaines.

-	 �Pour une séance plus efficace, rasez la zone à flasher avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil jusqu’à ce que vos poils ne repoussent plus, 
ce qui est généralement le cas après quelques utilisations.

24hr.
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Durée moyenne d’une séance et accessoire 
recommandé pour chaque partie du corps :

Contrôlez chaque jour les étapes vers une peau douce !
Numéro de  
la séance Date

Parties du  
corps traitées

Date de la  
prochaine séance

Intensité  
utilisée Remarque

Zone Durée approximative  
d’une séance

Accessoire recommandé  
SC2006

Lèvre supérieure/ menton/pattes 1 minute Accessoire visage

Aisselles 1 minute par aisselle Accessoire corps/accessoire visage

Maillot 1 minute par Accessoire corps/accessoire visage

Bikini 4 minutes Accessoire corps/accessoire visage

Demi-jambe 8 minutes Accessoire corps

Jambe entière 14 minutes Accessoire corps

Zone Durée approximative  
d’une séance

Accessoire recommandé  
SC2008

Lèvre supérieure/ menton/pattes 1 minute Accessoire visage

Aisselles 1 minute par aisselle Accessoire corps/  

accessoire bikini

Maillot 1 minute par Accessoire bikini

Bikini 4 minutes Accessoire bikini

Demi-jambe 8 minutes Accessoire corps

Jambe entière 14 minutes Accessoire corps
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Numéro de  
la séance Date

Parties du  
corps traitées

Date de la  
prochaine séance

Intensité  
utilisée Remarque
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أسود مائل بني داكنبني متوسطبني فاتحبيجأبيض
للبني وأغمق

أبيض/ رمادي
أحمر

أشقر فاتح
أشقر داكن

بني
بني داكن

أسود

لون الشعر

لون البشرة

٥/٤
٥/٤
٥/٤
٥/٤

٥/٤
٥/٤
٥/٤
٥/٤

٥/٤
٥/٤
٥/٤
٥/٤

٤/٣
٤/٣
٤/٣
٤/٣

٣/٢/١
٣/٢/١
٣/٢/١
٣/٢/١
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قهوه ای بژسفید
روشن

قهوه ای 
عادی

مشکی مایل قهوه ای تیره
به قهوه ای و 

تاریکتر

سفید/خاکستری

قرمز

بلوند روشن

بلوند تیره

قهوه ای

قهوه ای تیره

مشکی

رنگ مو

رنگ پوست

۵/۴
۵/۴
۵/۴
۵/۴

۵/۴
۵/۴
۵/۴
۵/۴

۵/۴
۵/۴
۵/۴
۵/۴

۴/۳
۴/۳
۴/۳
۴/۳

٣/٢/١
٣/٢/١
٣/٢/١
٣/٢/١



44





©2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
All rights reserved. 

Document order number: 4222.100.1956.2


	Table of content
	English
	Français
	Farsi
	Arabic

